Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 201397

Applicant: Christopher Lambrechts Agenda Date: May 21, 2021
Owner: Lambrechts Agenda Item #: 2
APN: 102-263-01 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Site Address: 6010 Winkle Avenue, Santa Cruz

Project Description: Proposal to construct an ADU and attached deck on site with an existing
single-family dwelling in the R-1-6 zone district. Requires a Variance to reduce the required 10"
street side yard setback to approximately 4 feet 9 inches and to increase the height from 16 feet
to around 17 feet 6 inches for a portion of the structure and a determination that the project is
exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

Location: Project located at the northeast corner of the intersection of Thurber Lane and Winkle
Avenue (6010 Winkle Avenue) in the Live Oak Planning Area.

Permits Required: Variance
Supervisorial District: First District (District Supervisor: Manu Koenig)

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 201397, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Setting & Project Description

The property is located in the Santa Cruz Gardens subdivision, at the northeastern comer of
Thurber Lane and Winkle Avenue. The existing one-story single-family dwelling fronts onto
Winkle Avenue and is located on a roughly level area, but behind the house the land drops away
into a wooded arroyo that runs from Thurber Lane, eastwards, towards Rodeo Creek Gulch.,
Because of the slopes and mature trees within the arroyo, as well as because of the shape of the
parcel, which is deeper adjacent to Thurber Lane, the only feasible location for the construction
of an ADU is in the northwest corner of the parcel, close to the street.

A Variance is required to reduce the required 10-foot street-side setback from 10 feet to 4 feet 9
inches and, because of the concave slope, a second Variance is required to allow for the central
portion of the roof to exceed 16 feet in height.
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Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is an approximately 9,148 square foot lot, located in the R-1-6 (Single-
Family Residential (6,000 sq. ft. per unit)) zone district, a designation that allows residential
uses. The proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit is a principal permitted use within the zone district
and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-UL (Urban Low Residential) General Plan
designation,

For proposed ADUS, all applicable development standards of the in the R-1-6 zone district as set
out in County Code section 13.10.323 are required to be satisfied except that, regardless of any
other zone district standards, the development standards for ADUs as set out in County Code
section 13.10.681(D)(7) apply. These additional standards include that, while interior side and
rear setbacks may be reduced to four feet, ADUs should comply with the 10-foot street side
setback mandated for comner parcels, in accordance with County Code section 13.10.323. In
addition, inside the Urban Services Line, the maximum height for new construction detached
ADUs is 16 feet. Further, an ADU of up to 800 square feet is allowed by right on any existing
developed parcel, regardless of lot coverage and FAR. Additional standards that apply only to
ADUs are also contained within the Residential Development Standards. County Code section
13.10.323(E)(1) allows that any structural encroachments associated with an Accessory Dwelling
Unit must preserve minimum two-foot ‘interior side and rear setbacks and section
13.10.323(E)(6)(c) sets out that the minimum distance between any two detached structures shall
be 10 feet except that the minimum separation between an ADU and any other structure on a
parcel, including encroachments such as eaves or decks, shall be no less than three feet.

A summary of the required and proposed site and development standards that are relevant to this
project is summarized in the following table:

Zone District Standard | ADU standard ' Proposed
Front Yard 20 feet Min, " | 20 feet min. i 90 feet 7 inches
Side Yard Setbacks Interior side 5 feet min. | Interior side — 4 Interior side — 53 feet
all other structures) feet min,
Street side — 10 feet Street side — 10 | Street side — 4 feet 9
feet min. inches
Rear Yard Setback 15 min, 4 feet min, 5 feet
l ; .
| Minimum Separation | 10 feet min. 3 feet min. | 10 feet between the
' between structures dwelling and ADU, 3
feet to existing decks.
Allowed  Structural | 6 feet max. into a front or | Must maintain a 5 feet at the rear
Encroachments rear yard, 3 feet max. into | setback of 2 feet to | property line
a side yard. a side or rear
property line.
Lot Coverage 40% max. Up to 800 square | 36.6% not including
; foot ADU not proposed 640 square
counted foot ADU - 43.9%
| | total




Application #: 201397 Page 3
APN: 102-263-01
Owner: Lambrechts

[ Floor Area Ratio | 50% max. Up to 800 square | 24.7% not including |
{ (FAR) foot ADU not 640 square foot ADU

] counted - 31.7% total

| Height 28 feet max. 16 feet max. 17 feet 6 inches

i ; {portion)

As shown by the above table, the proposed ADU does not comply with the required 10-foot
street-side yard setback or the maximum 16-foot height limit but complies with all other site and
development standards.

Variance

As proposed, the ADU will have a setback of 4 teet 9 inches tfrom the property line, such that the
wall of the ADU. will be approximately 17 feet 6 inches from the edge of the street at Thurber
Lane. Because of steep slopes behind the existing dwelling, which steepen toward the east, and
mature trees in the northeastern corner of the lot, as well as because of the shape of the parcel,
which is deeper along the western property line, the only feasible location for the construction of
a detached ADU is in the northwest corner of the parcel, close to Thurber Lane. Therefore, the
loication of the proposed ADU is appropriate in that no other location exists that could
accommodate the structure. The reduced street-side yard setback will not result in a significant
reduction in light, air and open space at Thurber Lane in that the structure will be located
approximately 17 feet 6 inches from the edge of the street and will be set back behind existing
mature trees and other landscaping. In addition, the proposed one-story ADU will be constructed
at a lower elevation than the existing one-story dwelling and therefore will visually be lower
profile than the existing house. Further, as a condition of approval of this Permit, landscaping is
required within the side yard setback adjacent to the western elevation of the proposed ADU,
which will screen and soften the proposed structure in views from the street.

The ADU has been designed with a shed-style roof that slopes down and away from Thurber
Lane, approximately following the line of the slope, and the height of the proposed ADU
complies with the maximum 16-foot height limitation at both the east and west elevations.
However, because the slope is concave, in that the land drops off steeply from the street and then
levels out slightly, the height of the roof in the central portion of the north elevation of the
structure is required to be 17 feet 6 inches in height, which exceeds the 16-foot limitation in
County Code. The increase in height at the central portion of the northern portion of the
structure will not visually increase the bulk and mass of the structure in views from Thurber
Lane in that the top of the roof at its highest point above grade, will be lower than the roofline
adjacent to the street. Further, the increased height at the center of the structure, will not visually
impact the neighboring property to the north, This is because the home on the adjacent parcel is
located approximately 78 feet north of the shared property line and is separated from the
proposed ADU by several mature Redwood trees within the arroyo that will screen the proposed
structure.

A complete list of Variance Findings is included with this report.
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Parking

For new Construction ADUs, one otf-street parking space is required to be provided in addition
to the required parking for the dwelling on the parcel. This parking space can be provided as
double or triple tandem parking. The existing house has a total of three bedroom and therefore,
as set out in County Code section 13.10.552, schedule of off-street parking requirements, three
parking spaces are required for the dwelling. Therefore, a total of four off-street spaces are
required for the dwelling and ADU combined. Four parking spaces are provided on the parcel,
two within the attached garage and two on the forecourt area adjacent to Winkle Avenue and
therefore the proposed project meets this requirement.

Public Outreach/Public Comment

An email expressing potential concerns about the proposed ADU and requesting that plans be
made available, was received from the neighbor directly across Thurber Lane from the proposed
project. No specific reasons for this concern were cited. Staff provided plans and understands
that the property owner has since met with this neighbor to discuss the project. At the date of
preparation of this staff report, no additional correspondence has been received.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of
the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

° Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

. APPROVAL of Application Number 201397, based on the attached findings and
conditions,

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.sccoplanning.com

Report Prepared By: Lezanne Jeffs
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-2480
E-mail: lezanne.jeffs@santacruzcounty.us
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Exhibits

Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination)
Findings

Conditions

Project plans

Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps

Parcel information
Comments & Correspondence
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 201397
Assessor Parcel Number: 102-263-01
Project Location: 6010 Winkle Avenue, Santa Cruz

Project Description: Proposal to construct an ADU with an attached deck on site with an
existing single-family dwelling

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Christopher Lambrechts

Contact Phone Number; (831)227-8699

A The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378,

The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA

Guidelines Section 15060 (c).

Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective

‘measurements without personal judgment.

Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

B.
C.
D.

E. _X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)

F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Construction of an accessory dwelling unit in an area designated for residential uses.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Lezanne Jeffs, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A
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Variance Findings

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size,
shape, topography, location, and surrounding existing structures, the strict
application of the Zoning Ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

This finding can be made in that the project is located in an area that is zoned R-1-6 (Single
Family Residential, 6,000 square foot lot size), a designation that allows for residential uses. An
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) is a principal permitted use on site with a single-family
dwelling, within a residential zone district. The zoning is consistent with the site's (R-UL) Urban
Low-Density Residential General Plan designation.

For parcels that are located at a corner, County Code requires the provision of an increased side
yard setback from 5 feet to 10 feet. This regulation provides increased distance between the
street to any structures, to maintain light, air and open space at the public street. For the subject
property, the area behind the existing dwelling is severely constrained by a wooded arroyo that
runs along the back of the parcel, falling from Thurber Lane on the west, toward Rodeo Creek
Gulch, which lies approximately 1,580 feet to the east. As a result, the rear of the parcel is
steeply sloped and there are also several large mature trees, particularly in the northeastern
corner of the parcel. Because of the slopes and mature trees as well as the shape of the parcel,
which is deeper along the western side, the site of the proposed ADU is appropriate in that no
other location exists that could accommodate the structure. The reduced street-side yard setback
will not result in a significant reduction in light, air and open space at Thurber Lane in that the
structure will be located approximately 17 feet 6 inches from the edge of the street and will be
set back behind existing mature trees and other landscaping. In addition, the proposed one-story
ADU will be constructed at a lower elevation than the existing one-story dwelling and therefore
will visually be lower profile than the existing house. Further, as a condition of approval of this
Permit, landscaping is required within the side yard setback adjacent to the western elevation of
the proposed ADU, which will screen and soften the proposed structure in views from the street.

The ADU has been designed with a shed-style roof that slopes down and away from Thurber
Lane, approximately following the line of the slope, and the height of the proposed ADU
complies with the maximum 16-foot height limitation at both the east and west elevations.
However, because the slope is concave, in that the land drops off steeply from the street and then
levels out slightly, the height of the roof in the central portion of the north elevation of the
structure is required to be 17 feet 6 inches in height, which exceeds the 16-foot limitation in
County Code. The increase in height at the central portion of the northern portion of the
structure will not visually increase the bulk and mass of the structure in views from Thurber
Lane in that the top of the roof at its highest point above grade, will be lower than the roofline
adjacent to the street. Further, the increased height at the center of the structure, will not visually
impact the neighboring property to the north. This is because the home on the adjacent parcel is
located approximately 78 feet north of the shared property line and is separated from the
proposed ADU by several mature Redwood trees within the arroyo that will screen the proposed
structure.

The approval of Variances to reduce the street-side setback from 10 feet to 4 feet 9 inches and to
allow for an increase in height from 16 feet to 17 feet 6 inches in the central portion of the

EXHIBIT B
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structure, is therefore justified because the location of the existing dwelling and the sloped site
with mature trees renders it impossible to construct a functional ADU that would comply with
the required 10-foot street-side setback and 16 foot height limitation. In addition, the reduced
setback is consistent with the 4-foot side yard setback allowed for ADUs under State Law and
that would be allowed on any interior ot in the same zone district. ADUs are allowed by right
on any residentially zoned parcel that is developed with a dwelling unit but most properties in the
vicinity are not restricted by steep slopes and large, mature trees or located on a corner with
increased setback requirements, Therefore, the proposed construction of a detached ADU would
be in character with other similar developments in the vicinity that are under identical zoning
classification and that have similar constraints.

2. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpese of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health,
safety, or welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the intent and purpose of the residential zone districts is to
provide for residential uses. The approval of a Variance for the construction of a detached ADU,
on-site with an existing dwelling, that will have a reduced street-side yard setback and an
increased height at the center of the structure, will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety, or
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

County Code requires the provision of a 10-foot setback from street-side property line. This
regulation provides increased distance between the street to any structures, to maintain light, air
and open space at the public street. For the subject property the edge of Thurber Lane is located
approximately 12 feet 9 inches beyond the side property boundary such that there will be 17 feet
6 inches between the wall of the ADU and the travelled roadway. In addition, between the street
and the property line there is a landscape strip, a sidewalk and an unimproved area that includes
several mature trees, including a large Redwood tree, therefore the structure will not be
prominent in views. Further, as a condition of approval of this Permit, landscaping is required
within the side yard setback adjacent to the western elevation of the proposed ADU, to screen
and soften the proposed structure in views from the street. Therefore, the proposed reduction of
the setback 10 feet to 4 feet 9 inches will not deprive the neighborhood of light, air and open
space or impair sight lines for vehicles travelling along Thurber Lane, and will not be detrimental
to the health, safety, or welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or to the
general public.

The proposed increase in height of a portion of the proposed ADU from 16 feet to 17 feet 6
inches, would not be visible from the public street. This is because the proposed structure is
located on a steeply down-sloped site and, as a result, much of the proposed ADU will be located
below the level of the road. At the west elevation facing Thurber Lane, as well as at the south
and east elevations, the proposed ADU will comply with the 16-foot height limitation. However,
because of the concave slope, a small area in the center of the north elevation is required to
exceed this height limit where the ground drops at a steeper angle than the slope of the roof.
Therefore, the proposed ADU will be properly proportioned to the parcel size and the character
of the neighborhood and will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air, and/or open
space available to other structures or properties in the vicinity.

EXHIBIT B
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3. That the granting of such variances shall not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which such is situated.

The location of the existing dwelling, the additional setback requirements that apply to corner
lots and steep slopes and mature trees at the property mean that there are no alternative
conforming locations where a detached ADU could feasibly be constructed. These limitations do
not exist together on other parcels in the vicinity and zone in which the property is situated.
Therefore, the granting of Variances to allow for a reduced street-side yard setback and a small
increase in the height of the structure in the center of the north elevation will not constitute a
grant of special privilege to this parcel and this finding can be made.

EXHIBIT B
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Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would
be operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not
result in inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to
properties or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses.
Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and
the County Building ordinance to ensure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy
and resources.

The proposed ADU will not affect sight lines for traffic travelling along either Thurber Lane or
Winkle Avenue in that the proposed ADU will be set back approximately 17 feet 6 inches from
the edge of the curb at Thurber Lane and over 90 feet from Winkle Avenue. Therefore, the
proposed ADU will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

2 That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would
be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances
and the purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the Accessory Dwelling Unit and the
conditions under which it would be operated or maintained will, with the approval of a Variance
to reduce the required 10-foot street-side yard to 4 feet 9 inches and to increase the height of a
portion of the structure from 16 feet to 17 feet 6 inches, be consistent with all pertinent County
ordinances and the purpose of the R-1-6 (Single-Family Residential (6,000 sq. ft. per unit) zone
district, as the primary use of the property will be one single-family dwelling on site with an
ADU that meets all other current site standards for the zone district. A complete list of Variance
findings is included with this report.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan
and with any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and
density requirements specified for the R-UL (Urban Low Residential) land use designation in the
County General Plan.

The proposed ADU will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air, and/or open
space available to other structures or properties in the vicinity as specified in Policy 8.1.3
(Residential Site and Development Standards Ordinance). As proposed the ADU will be over
100 feet from the closest dwelling across Thurber Lane and 78 feet from the neighboring
property to the north so that it will not adversely shade adjacent properties. In addition, the
proposed structure is located on a steeply down-sloped site, so that much of the proposed ADU
will be located below the level of the adjacent street and the portion of the ADU that will be
visible from Thurber Lane conforms to the 16-foot maximum height. Further, with the approval
of a Variance to reduce the required 10-foot strect-side yard to 4 feet 9 inches and to increase the
height of a portion of the structure from 16 feet to 17 feet 6 inches, the proposed ADU meets all
current site and development standards for the zone district.

EXHIBIT B
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The proposed ADU will be properly proportioned to the parcel size and the character of the
neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a Relationship Between
Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit will, with the approval
of a Variance to reduce the required 10-foot strect-side yard to 4 feet 9 inches and to increase the
height of a portion of the structure from 16 feet to 17 feet 6 inches, comply with the site
standards for the R-1-6 zone district (including setbacks, lot coverage, floor area ratio, height,
and number of stories) and will result in a structure consistent with a design that could be
approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit is to be constructed on
an existing developed lot. The expected level of traffic generated by the proposed project is
anticipated to be only one peak trip per day (one peak trip per dwelling unit) and such an
increase will not adversely impact existing roads or intersections in the surrounding area.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and
proposed land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design
aspects, land use intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure will be located in a mixed neighborhood
containing a variety of architectural styles. An ADU is a principal permitted use on residential
parcels that, absent a requirement for the approval of Variances, would not require development
permit approval. Therefore, the proposed ADU is consistent with the land use intensity and
density of the neighborhood.

EXHIBIT B
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Exhibit D:

IL.

Conditions of Approval

Project plans, 6 sheets, 2 sheets prepared by prepared by Robin Alaga, dated 23
March, 2021, and 4 sheets prepared by Luke Beautz dated February 2021.

This permit authorizes the construction of an Accessory Dwelling Unit as indicated on
the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This approval does not confer legal status on
any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically
authorized by this permit, Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including,
without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application, Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.

If there is any off-site work proposed in the right-of-way, including any
temporary construction access. obtain an Encroachment Permit from the
Department of Public Works. Before your building application can be approved
please submit an encroachment permit application with 2 sets of the plans (only
the sheets showing work in R-O-W) directly to the Department of Public Works,
701 Ocean Street, Room 410 or via email at Kristine.Conley@santacruzcounty.us.
The encroachment permit application form can be found on the internet at:
hitp://www.dpw.co.santa-cruz.ca.us/Portals/19/pdfs/EncroachmentEditable.pdf

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional
information:

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the
full-size sheets of the architectural plan set.

2. Provide a color and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Planning
Department review and approval. The colors of the proposed ADU shall
match the color of the existing dwelling on the parcel.

EXHIBIT C
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Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans completed by a licensed Civil
Engineer.

The building plans must include a roof plan and a surveyed contour map
of the ground surface, superimposed and extended to allow height
measurement of all features. Spot elevations shall be provided at points on
the structure that have the greatest difference between ground surface and
the highest portion of the structure above. This requirement is in addition
to the standard requirement of detailed elevations and cross-sections and
the topography of the project site which clearly depict the total height of
the proposed structure. Maximum height at the west elevation adjacent to
Thurber Lane is 16 feet and in the center of the structure the maximum
height is 17 feet 6 inches.

Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. If the
proposed structure(s) are located within the State Responsibility Area
(SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban Interface code (WUI),
California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply.

Provide a Landscape Plan to show proposed plantings, fencing and other
hardscape features that will be installed along Thurber Lane. Plant
materials shall be of sufficient size at maturity to screen and soften the
proposed ADU.

B. Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater
Management as follows:

1.

The application submittal shall adhere to Part 3 Section C of the CDC and
County Code 7.79. Pre-development runoff patterns shall be maintained,
and safe stormwater overflow shall be incorporated into the project design.

The project civil engineer shall perform a site assessment and update the
downstream assessment note on Sheet C1 as appropriate. According to
Santa Cruz Gardens Subdivision No. 2, Tract No. 323 improvement plans,
there is a concrete drainage ditch parallel to the northern subject property
boundary; however, the note on Sheet Cl states that runoff from the
mitigation will sheet flow to the natural drainage ravine.

Final stormwater management plans and final construction cross-section
details shall be submitted with the building permit application.

A signed, stamped letter of feasibility shall be provided by the project
geotechnical engineer since the proposed retention site location is on or
near a steep slope.

Zone 5 fees will be assessed on the net increase in permitted impervious
area following the Unified Fee Schedule in place at building permit

EXHIBIT C
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1.

issuance. Reduced fees (50%) are assessed for semi-impervious surfacing
without liners (such as gravel, base rock, paver blocks, porous pavement,
etc.) to offset costs and encourage more extensive use of these materials.

Meet all requirements of the City of Santa Cruz Water District. Proof of water
service availability is required prior to application for a Building Permit.

Meet all requirements of the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District as follows:

1. If the proposed ADU will tie into the existing home’s sewer lateral, the
existing sewer lateral shall be video inspected prior to issuance of a
building permit. It shall be a condition of the building permit that any
defects found in the existing sewer lateral shall be repaired prior to
building permit final.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the
Central Fire Protection District.

Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of the Planning
Department.

Submit 3 copies of a soils report prepared and stamped by a licensed Geotechnical
Engineer.

Pay the current fees for Parks and Child Care mitigation for one bedroom.
Currently, these fees are, respectively, $1,000 and $109 per bedroom.

Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. The fees are based on unit size
and the current fee for an accessory dwelling unit is $2 per square foot.

Provide required off-street parking for 4 cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet
wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way.
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan.

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
conditions:

A.

All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

EXHIBIT C
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C.

D.

IV.  Operati

A.

97

The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning
Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established
in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

onal Conditions

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

V. Indemnification

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the
COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents
from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and
all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers,
employees, and agents arising out of or in connection to this development
approval or any subsequent amendment of this development approval which is
requested by the applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive
negligence, but excepting such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active
negligence or willful misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its
sole discretion find the applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the
applicant/owner shall reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including
without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and
fees of litigation. The applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment
rendered against the COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered
by this indemnity obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the
foregoing provisions are intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by
the law of the State of California and will survive termination of this development
approval,

The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or
proceeding against which the COUNTY secks to be defended, indemnified, or
held harmless. The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and

EXHIBIT C
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Application #: 201397
APN: 102-263-01
Owner; Lambrechts

2, COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

C. Settlement. The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any
settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When
representing the COUNTY, the  applicant/owner shall not enter into any
stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of
any of the terms or conditions of the development approval without the prior
written consent of the COUNTY.

D. Successors Bound. The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the
owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the
applicant and/or the owner.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Annette Olson
Deputy Zoning Administrator

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.

EXHIBIT C
16



L e B

e

=
[IN"d

- i I N

Ziar-ae

I00A 505 PRMORN SOMUELS] DRI 10| 10 TLIE JOOU B POPREIXS
20 Faul ADERalE 94T NOA J| UBA3 "3 4 J0 RS SO U BOEE PUR 008
9T 4o WERY & st “3ea) 3onbs 005 0 dn MV UE A0S0 ARUL DO), ‘A
’ nav-
ve ppng 1 ey Ausdosd Aw-ugy abesaaes jo7 1o sbejoay

AN

m‘_mnum‘m:__u__:_m pama)iy oyt amuwmm«m}m_”\f.wumu._._,q.u.ﬂmm 1

Lot <l T =
e B i

SPRIGUIT] BpUT ¥ S

LI

. 10-S9T-TOL 'Nd'V
S9065 VD "IN BULS Sy UM CHO9

[ roats:]
0

HAY "3 M NIm

”ﬂgz:;,,! A1 B

ety pare

SUEISLPUERY D PEAr-TEL(R) Ml

54065 WD wayEucy wer) Iy Bupong gy

SRRt YINMO

RN - @pibrioly # o=l x Blop
& o & oy a.q.rL.
Tap Eop g e il -
o« - dv ap rwmqﬂﬂn__u -
. s ﬁ 1ol vimig a.ua.M_u -
= aln <y Y e
o b al -rebed Ll
' d b we v EIL &l.l abia sieina-
de b ssabalsh dsigp aswlys Ly xg
Ic ool I anp apaoist] s

! )
- sz EEM e PN U

- e e o T
—py . po st s
17T WL
gijqﬁs\is‘;siﬁfﬂ“ﬁsﬂﬂﬂ ®
JTY PO TR0 i Ssicag i A g
o peyaen el ez 5 53 gl s
Tl!ie%lxlﬁ!lﬂ.ﬂ;ﬂlﬁi!ﬂl.ﬂl'iﬂﬂlﬂl
epnss g magy
sy 5 Lry .
it il rs
e
9o o e e e e e
L £ oy Y [T S Py e e gt A o s T
[T P
prr- Ay s
O gk-a =5 S LT
- Txros Ry
. ¥ s i
oy w 7 in e
L e S
¥ == S N Y S Y S et s e s
0y 40 wnOUmf . RN P cber: o R ey s e b
e OM / % s oo i) Sclmnlas ey
Hisoy - . ~demptey Ay v e Bonm gl
il P m—— ) v L by : »
¥ o A ] . oA apoy i
d.ri o Iu{{i L'} ., O 0L i 1] ) GUDA ke .“
e l.n.d.wrw—‘ I r—— LI E!H!ﬂu.u!-fi.f. P B
e o b —yars ) S ; =
W3 b0 S ! e by
-] y ] " ¥ s lid oo ¢
(i) e_azwﬂh ysg r.,.r. - 8 o i i B .
nrew r e Sl b ndpm g o H
Bumﬂm.—um" P - EET I i P z
V1Va 133(04d e =  mxmes =
. o g ke w3 o s gy oiopgs oy g
04 v Ty e ‘) ol g u . Iiolﬂ-ﬁaadafl.ldlia ﬂ“ Hnﬂﬂ!.ﬁa
W SPIIM O809 i!lii—f.i!.u it oz a0 e oy ey “Hn .”- a2
b Ls La = 1 \
e - . e . - D S

17




dring k___A

“me] ¥ SHmaslsodan !

bt

FpRaqLale] Epur] & B

10 - €97 - 7O) "N'd'V
SP056 v IO BUES SAY SpIUiM )09

5408 [TT 158

Naeod By Wil svrmd o} ~ vn
shivTY W rattd fodivg ¢ Dkde v
o
[l |
- haty E._Hnrn...
pated gl s wuob
[ = 2
T
e/ be-
RN, ot
i
© e Es.,._t?_..._ 5
O
T 219
- i,
a_ .._un.d\ : o
L= ¥Lw

TRTONOONE pes-s
S IBAF R  PEETPTALEY) shaemyy

FLOES WD oo kTR Batmay 0T

[y

bk aryae

oy et il sy - vl

NOUVE T T

18

!




| ERES JO-L9E~401 Nd¥
T g

—_— e —
7 FD 2w ¥ D
PN i e L SISATYNY JFOVNIVHG % 'STIvi3a "S3LON
4202 AuvNMEES 3NOW (TS|
YINSOATVD ALNNGD ZHad ViINYS o
b ON LINN € ON NOISIAIaans | &% -
.mzunwm.% .W%W_W<Mmz<m. Y Busoy woy sajokuscls uaesd o) [y Pousny 3 dave 3218y 5 BT I0 PR by
I — © S50y 40 J88) DOZ,
d ,ﬂ__ ._mam. ONTISNG »Emﬂoqmm_gwm.zho.__ B, 9 o sy s oy S jopd Auw o) Buroup Sdois f0 Y5 wnwpkou @yl
¥ 404 JOVNIVEC ONV DNKIVYS INBIOHS % gﬁuﬂ..ﬂ_nﬂﬁ\ J§¥ Joubn0N) UGHDABE Suds Syp Jo
NvId LNINIADHINW! PURCIELY 301 H BUT DGO AUl STULGD o Tedaf 0 ua pRAn 89 [0 (D se3u IS
[¥e) Buppooy ssnoa Aow SI0H popUDd GIOYN SUGHLIY) 1 pEsn o JOT poys SeauG IES
VBILDd Dl
#30pd Aud 1o Py uDup ‘SRUIDIS Ea!.slﬂ*ﬂﬂai.uﬂ.__!ﬁ
ii&nguﬁsﬁ_ﬂtgi Eﬁnﬂ&qﬂ_ﬂ
JOL9) o PhOUuR ] ooyl
E.uiu.ﬂﬁaliﬁx.ﬁ ih.uiﬁ.uhﬁ_&mmziﬁﬂﬂi us
Lolor:
SUON TOHINOD LININIGIS
i J Id Y
|l% | § e
¥ 4D Bi
! M A BB e, e ke R
) o
L LY il "ariea orda 2 Bour pans H“._..Sﬁ..%:%iz_aﬁa et
i s s sl
= 5wl o oy ,mmﬂ_msuhﬂn e oo nm@ dae 1
iy e 5000 PRQINIED LMD
et S R O R e B R T E B
AH 0] dn $adeys wo n 8g Aow
) PEYTIEISe & Sa%ianhh Flm uojasjosd )
EUDILL B SO SDSI0 PRQSISIR JOS Joj PISN 89 ) 5] (AMMU MDLE PUD paog
ki oo
o0y 80 Sy {9 10 pHDEjaNd 8 pOyE yo§ PesodN3 T
ons 4o uMoo gh—mdt&.ms %x.rgku« .—ﬂ L) W!!Eu&hu . PEIFR|CHGUN 408 ABG) Jou Of “UGHOISUGY KU DA SSol Ao MK T
IS—— BEDG PORS 8D
stn “TIWOSIG] T3 CXONSRIIT ONY TV 300THONN QUE PR Byl PUNCID SINQASIN0S PUS AoBde] PRqUMER Sjdyoals 4
QY08 HIOVINGS TVELY] ) AS SHOH YOOGS NILIEH M) 30 SNOU B3N, a
e Pt u_..s..mu:. DHNRICODY SUval i..«u:&...hz:ﬂmpﬂrﬁc 2¥ Hﬁﬁ.ﬁ:ﬂ%&?_ uuﬁmm!uﬁa- SION T04LNOD NOISON3
8-13 Wviag Y—i0 Wi3d Stve 2 Nl 1“5,%§_mﬁ<§a§ﬁ .
S a— N SN KUY L0H JHY AT NN SWRGLYA JhrISOHY! S0 ONY SHTAY NYINDD &
T oA ATy
T 40N JHY A3t H3HE WOSHI ONY SIHTHWY SY 1ONS STVRSLY (TRAO0IS WENGD .
are w SIVRIVR IIvISTNGT ABYONY O THIONYT AINIOO T G NWL 38 TIVIS YRBIR D Sy
3500510 30 TS STYHRCLVA QDT Oy GHVITR ATR VIR 36 S TE S . 180403 BOWYA D 9E = L3N
it vauy o k] L) o DS Fivils
e aweus 7 SRR Y &R . Eqiﬁggﬁéﬁﬂyﬁwﬁdﬁeﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁ
: . - QAT 20 D TNsk Bt W e R - LYAILST AHOMHINY3
o FORVNI NIV OGNV 3VE0IS TOIHEN
T T B DT R
a 5 L7
. /..!Hn.ng AN T ﬁ.a: (! mﬂmh:%g. — " R o
—— e S 00T BNS 40 dor F SOVANS OGNS 84
T L P B i A » AY3E FveD 20 J0L @ WO u
ET
E.dﬁ:ﬁ&_qguﬂﬁﬁﬁihqﬁﬁgiﬁ. wd:ziﬁnuﬂuﬂ EM esuﬁuzﬁ“w mw
T e aal :
SOV VN WDLS I B SR ROAE ST eSS Ml s % ._3!% =
AV SSINETIO ABAT 10 OND L I SHINVLNDS S e Ty oo Vi uu g louce 08
5745 oW SavT 207 A viede SO 3 e BT T LN A HINGD TSy ar
R SO S e T e e b N e —
o Tt e o7 A T Sarnes WOLLVLMYS ®
AN Fekr S0 TV s MYWa i OLN 40 SIS 3t
gsgihﬁsﬁS%Shﬂs&E. GEOZ LT finp paep UMIn_wnlaNny.@:u!.e& oy Brpeswbiuy
ININISVRYA TSV IAWYDRI0B) QUGG AG 26 SIS PRPD VenOEIEEALY RAVTI0D
@ - 0 #u] Jo SuC{OPURLILOGN Y 94 fous Loangewod gy
RN TR L S Oy Moo w07 o GF HOS 99 O] PLSIOW UBP WIS Iy L
ﬁgwﬂﬁséggghggé JusoAnbe Jo ol Lo pelopy BB EpOW
jj gﬁguﬂhﬂggﬂnmgﬂgnsg ‘soxog ApsLiy) #esound Jgosaxd aq o) Pb_vnmnhxcaa&aﬁaiﬁ
hz.“._!m VIO O m«“!.ﬂcx -Bnu:zmgu 20 g - RLOELETT L ..J 14018 oy o)
i OISO AT QIS 30VH0IS ¥ N 3O (FOYAVIT H0jd 2un0Y pp 1908) 10 (LL0Z—~PGY 20 0BSZ=FSH) JuLNDdeq
o A G AR e e e f 1 TR SIS 0
: touz JA— FUDfS seh ddo oyl
u suop Busg Jou S§ Ok ou) )i ok GO)F of Auoytne ey
e R R W e 0 Jo S ¥k 0 ok Sy o s vy
STV NOLNEISNOD Juswspindeg §; o
put juoLmdeq Buuunyy Ajunoy 2ru) olubs a4 uﬁ.&nﬁﬁ
— e ey r sy ARR R,
HUM DI 28 TIVHS 1) S i NO INOG ONIE JON Sr a0l TR ubjsag
g 73 S5 T 5 oty 115 o o o N OK 51 W ALy N e 2000, SiLns P 40 o Tusiin o b s ol g
S puy -
oy Thl 0N H30v3NGY Traly | ¥ w3l i3 WL ¥3d FINTA LTS ¥ HIM 1 ONONENS
i IhrSSISSY AYRISHNES B Y N NP Tan e 15 31 40 NOENOE LY ¥ MO 579 eao B P i o Uk 4t e g 225D ulrmen by ) Jns o o oupe fums
SISATYNY 39YNIvaa S3UNSYIAN TOMLINOD 3LSYM NOLINHLSNOD : SIION TYHINIO

19




2 A, IG-T9E-507 Na¥
57 3D ZIOVIE ‘¥ I 48
SUINHO SIROIVENYT YONT B SO 05
120z AbYIME3S B = LTI
YINSOATTYD ALNADD ZNHD YiNVS
L ON 1IN
«SNIQUYD ZNHD ViNVYS,
£2C 'ON 10VNL

Lt 3 AMOSSIIIV MIN
Rty e v LR

NV 1d LNINWIAOCMHINI

£ oN Noistioans | 45 a

g6z 107| ¥

NYId NOLITOWNIA/A3ANNS FLIS ONILSIXT

T S gt w 2YED 40 JOL Eum HOGW @SN 24
OO SY YT RN ONDW SINL NI ) NOUWY Mo (i) QOONETY N0 [ 2]
¢ cOHd NOUVATTS AT amncysn FORr 3 SZrZer s
e — vy B L - oSV RONS i 3 PR §
AR OHY Jid W DNLIET SO a3 AN 1MOJSNHDG ow_u TZ~P=8F N (3SY8 QUVIITYD SY ONY MY
TN BT o U YD m N0 NYTH 2 o¥a SINDS I¥ GHON SY QNG04 SINTWCA ATINizE

SON. NOUITONIO SNOILYIAINEEY 3 SZ,I068 S SONMYIE Jo m_.mﬂw-w

22

— e — =3

INVT HIGHNHL T AT
[
I

-
TS Y - VY
[T
m WS- Wy
m st ¥ vour
| &
b3
=
2 J
! g
mm m
g . m
§ m
2 |
iz 2 qir.w.-.... 2
o -

35 06} = oy
PaACLLRY B O] DaJD n:ﬂ.t_ua.t._ mE-hqxd 88)001PpU| -
0Z-W—BL uo pesDg DJOp piODEs EIIDIPLY ()
W0)Ns o punosd Busa o usjjoe jods sejoapy .
q8S X punoy Bwif)ou £Rp00spUY
UORSY pAOU 50 185 JW0d A8AMmE S0)0DIPU) -
UGRSY PRJOU §0 AUND) JLAWNUOW Aenins §3J0OIpU)
— 0 N3ID31

20



T s vz w D NVId TOHLNOD NOISONI % JOVNIVEd ONIQvHD
SHINND SIHIISENY? YOMT B SRIHD 604
1202 auvrwad o o WIS
3 O N NoISAIaRS b i Do BN e Eﬁdﬂnmh._mﬂ
..WZHQWM% .thm_w‘MwZQW..
g Sl INYT  ¥3FUNHL
NO LINO SNITING Lsmmuatuﬁtm
¥ 04 FvNIvud ONY INGYED
NYTId ININWIAOHON!
e e —
|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| Ay Bt
.
ﬂlh_..., |||||||||||||||||||||||||||| |J
o |
|
|
|
l
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
_ _
_ |
L ¢
1 [ { L
I wpcaarm | | i ! ; H & ¢
i oyt S S
.......... J RN S
f o/ / \__u ;! | _N.
:H : r\«.\\ ‘_.Wu_..... ! P
L e — — _— |: |- ) \\\ ] ]
I ekt - !
;“,., ﬂl_.i._ o “ﬁwﬁw\qnlhlfj N
s g G S I e I
| " Tll_ /\V\W i = M___ |N i
| _ P I |
WALFMOENS SO SIRL T JY AN WM O Ay SRIET TS ZIMEAL) (uie LS00 LU0 i) _ | _\_H|H_ ...__ I ,.. ) ..__aq_ .1‘ “%‘“_ !
PR @ wem ey o s A T8 O A N A B I
bl . ~ —— i
T e R, g e o S o R R R
-1 e {2 | | : ; 1 . !
TN P O ST V10 THLIT i e RO Lvath (B [ ! i 1 J i vy {
AT LS Mt TR0 S OB = ORI YN O YR ThD T T TNLOMKE M TR SHIIN MDVINNOY {IRISHDD {¥) — _ _m _ _ ! 1 I 1 _
AT Uk AISEY QLN NYBDEVE Tl SAeYLdy Jmeso FY VIS O YUIRMNY 000 s (5) _ _ . . _ .. \
HAR T WU 0 it Tl SHIILI TR U0 & W 2 VS LY DHONYT DY SIS SENY) Jusio {2 _m“_ f ! { H |
okl el G0N KA VAT RS (U I RN L3S0 [T —p————— | [ L | : \ ; 7 \
SUON 3ONIHIIIY NOLLINULSNOD | . u Loy ) \¢ _
. , f ' . v

21




s W10 Naw]
73T FOWM w AT A
SHIWRD TIROTARAY T ROMT F W iy
| IT PP TP ) Eow o gt
WAMBONTYD AL NTD SN wINEE
I EN LN O NOUSIARDENS |
JENIONYD FOAHD FINVS,
FEF ON JOwHi
OZ-A—-FT BEE 10
WO DN DNITTIRG 4 MOSEII0F AW
FoM0Y RNl Oy Dadves) SheOss

MN¥Ta L NIWIAOHIWI

g

oUW o=

TRIMGD0H & = [ ATNas

2

8

”;
m V-V NOLD3S I "
i RUE ¢
m O\.i! :
D A —
. I
]
” 1
5 i
| __m
I;
—
o,
“ P o
S 1 sl
: —= T
sl — el
& \\\\ _
i, S
et s R 3
Nﬁ:ﬁﬁaﬂu\ m
= |

22




_—

8667 ‘des 'SRIDUI] Ul WMQUS SASSWNN 307

| 0D ‘ZNU] vIUBS 40 A3unog B HO0|g 193UTd 5,M0858559 — 310N

92-207 'ON CORK S, 0S5assy

29/% /¢ O2ENBE
PON LINT & 'ON '8Ns SNITUVD ZNad VvINYS

£2t TIN ol
A0l =1
e} WORRYSEY LLNOPD TOUD VINVE LEDRELIVD (5}
1£0-96 W B CHOW "MATH TSITI Ly SXISEY G ZoTHnaoN O G6 &Y SEKTATS G SEER ROSSISNT 44
9c-201 BROJ 03y vl v 'J3S ¥0d ATINO S3SOdaNd X¥1 204

WEN BESLEAL wanaoes ApEamuoayaen

23



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Parcel Location Map
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT res
Parcel General Plan Map
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Parcel Zoning Map
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Application #; 201397
APN: 102-263-01
Owner: Lambrechts

Parcel Information

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: X  Inside ___ Outside

Water Supply: City of Santa Cruz Water Department
Sewage Disposal; County of Santa Cruz Sanitation District
Fire District: Central Fire Protection District
Drainage District: Flood Control Zone 5

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 9,148 square feet

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential neighborhood

Project Access: Winkle Avenue and Thurber Lane

Planning Area: Live Oak

Land Use Designation: R-UL (Urban Low Residential)

Zone District: R-1-6 (Single-Family Residential (6,000 sq. ft. per unit})
Coastal Zone: __ Inside X Outside

Appealable to Calif. Coastal Yes X No

Comm.

Technical Reviews: None submitted

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint (SRA-Moderate)
Slopes: Site of proposed ADU is sloped 15% - 30%
Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Grading: No grading proposed

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

EXHIBIT F
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Lezanne Jeffs

From: Linda Carle <lindacarle@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, March 30, 2021 9:22 AM

To: Lezanne Jeffs

Subject: Fwd: Project Thurber and Winkle

*FXXCAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown
senders or unexpected email ****

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Linda Carle <lindacarle@comcast.net>
Date: March 30, 2021 at 9:06:23 AM PDT
To: lezanne.jeff@santacruzcounty.us
Subject: Project Thurber and Winkle

Hi | would like to view the computer rendering, drawing and noise impact report for this adu. [ live
directly across the street at 6005 Thurber. I’'m concerned about the variances granted. Thank you. Linda
Carle 841-316-8016

Sent from my iPhone
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